

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE INDONESIAN)
COMMUNITY SUPPORT, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD TRUMP, President of the)
United States, in his official capacity, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
)

Case No. 1:25-cv-00038-JL-TSM

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OF
AMERICA'S FUTURE,
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
CITIZENS UNITED,
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND**

WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West,
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(540) 450-8777
wjo@mindspring.com

PHILLIP E. MARBURY
New Hampshire Bar No. 267645
LAW OFFICES OF MARBURY & MARBURY
29 Mill Street, Unit C4
Wolfeboro, NH 03894
(603) 569-4111
pm@marblaw.com

January 31, 2025

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
America's Future, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument	
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against and Prayer for Injunctive Relief Against President Trump Should Be Dismissed Out of Hand	2
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	4
A. Plaintiffs’ View of Birthright Citizenship Is Unsupported by <i>Wong Kim Ark</i>	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Other Supreme Court Cases Is Unpersuasive	10
III. “Birthright Citizenship” Violates the Text and the Original Intent of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
A. The Text and Context.....	13
B. Purpose and Drafting History of the Citizenship Clause	15
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim that “Birthright Citizenship” Should Be Handed Out to All Children of Aliens Has Bizarre Results	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
Article III, Sect. 3.....	18
Article IV, Sect. 2, cl. 1	15
Amendment XIV.....	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
Civil Rights Act of 1866.....	13,14
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	9,10
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 83 U.S. 147 (1872)	19
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	8, 9,12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	2,3
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830)	10
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	10
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3, 4
<i>McCreery’s Lessee v. Somerville</i> , 22 U.S. 354 (1824).....	12
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	8, 9
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	3, 4
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	4
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Scott, v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	13, 15, 17
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Van Ness v. Pacard</i> , 27 U.S. 137 (1829)	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
H. Ardman, “World War II: German Saboteurs Invade America in 1942,” <i>History.net</i> (June 12, 2006).....	19
R. Berger, <u>Government by the Judiciary: The Transformation of the Fourteenth Amendment</u> (Liberty Fund: 1997).....	13,14
Congressional Globe, 39 th Cong. 1 st Sess, 2890, <i>et seq.</i>	16, 17
J. Eastman, “The Significance of ‘Domicile’ in <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> ,” 22 CHAP. L. REV. 301 (Spring 2019)	6, 11
E. J. Erler, <u>The Founders on Citizenship and Immigration</u> (Claremont Inst: 2007).....	18
I. Egrikavuk, “Birth tourism in U.S. on the rise for Turkish parents,” <i>Hurriyet Daily News</i> (Mar. 12, 2010).....	20
J. Feere, “Birthright Citizenship in the United States: A Global Comparison,” <i>Center for Immigration Studies</i> (Aug. 31, 2010)	20

D. Iriekpen, “Citizenship Rights: American Agitations Threaten a Nigerian Practice,”
This Day (Aug. 16, 2010)20

N. Nnorom, “Birthright citizenship: Nigerians in diaspora kick, say Trump’s action
 illegal,” *Vanguard* (Jan. 23, 2025)20

Office of the Inspector General, “A Review of the FBI’s Handling of Intelligence
 Information Prior to the September 11 Attacks,” ch. 5 (Nov. 2004).....19

W. Olson, H. Titus & A. Woll, “Children Born in the United States to Aliens Should
 Not, by Constitutional Right, Be U.S. Citizens,” *U.S. Border Control* (Dec. 2005)6

K. Richburg, “For many pregnant Chinese, a U.S. passport for baby remains a powerful
 lure,” *Washington Post* (July 18, 2010)20

U.N.’s Global Compact for Safe, Orderly and Regular Migration (GMC)20

U.S. Department of Justice, “Fact Sheet: Prosecuting and Detaining Terror Suspects in
 the U.S. Criminal Justice System,” (June 9, 2009).....20

U.S. Department of Justice, “Two sent to prison for roles in cartel-linked human
 smuggling scheme,” (Oct. 30, 2024)20

The White House, “Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship,” (Jan.
 20, 2025) 1, *passim*

Charles Wood, “Losing Control of America’s Future: The Census, Birthright Citizenship,
 and Illegal Aliens,” 22 *HARVARD JOURNAL OF LAW & PUBLIC POLICY* 509 (1999).....16
